2nd February 2017

Jharkhand State Legislative Assembly today approved the ARKA JAIN University Bill, 2017

Today on 2nd February 2017, during the last session of assembly which started on the 17th January 2017, assembly approved 3 private university bills. ARKA **JAIN** University, Jharkhand is one of the bills that got the approval of assembly today. Cabinet cleared the bill on 31st January 2017, after which it was tabled on assembly for final approval. ARKA JAIN University will establish its campus in Gamharia. Seraikela and other two University YBN University and SARLA BIRLA University will set up its campus in the state capital, Ranchi, Jharkhand. ARKA JAIN University is promoted by well-known THE JGI Group, Bangalore under ARKA EDUCATIONAL & CULTURAL TRUST, sponsoring body of ARKA JAIN University, Jharkhand. Bill will now be sent her Excellency Honorable Governor of Jharkhand for her approval.

Bill can be verified from Law Department Website of Govt. of Jharkhand: Link

http://www.jharkhand.gov.in/contactus/-

/asset_publisher/A0eWd6E0avlx/document/id/18438332

THE ARKA JAINUNIVERSITY BILL, 2017

ABill to provide for the establishment and incorporation of the ARKA JAIN UNIVERSITY in the State of Jharkhand, and to confer the status of a Private University thereon and for matters connected therewith and incidental thereto;

WHEREAS it is expedient to provide for the establishment and incorporation of the **ARKA JAIN UNIVERSITY** at Gamharia,Seraikela-Kharsawan, , Jharkhand promoted by The Arka Educational and Cultural Trust(The JGI Group) Head Office-091/2Dr. A. N. Krishna Rao Road, V. V. Puram, Banglore-560004, Regional Head Office- D-28, Danish Arcade, Opp. Asian Inn Hotel,Dhatkidih, P.S- Bistupur, Jamshedpur-831001 (Trust/Society) created and registered under Registrar of Govt. of Karnatka, Registration No.-BSG-4-00138-2009-10 Dt. 21.11.2009, and to confer the status of a Private University thereon and for the matters connected therewith and incidental thereto;

It is hereby enacted in the Sixty-Eighth year of the Republic of India, by the Legislature of Jharkhand, as follows:

1. Short Title, Extent and Commencement.

This Bill may be called "The ARKA JAIN UNIVERSITY Act, 2017".
It shall extend to the whole of the State of Jharkhand.